BARROW Charles Lewis (Louis)

Born: 6 Jan 1877

Died: 9 Nov 1913 (36) Otaki, Nz
Buried: Otaki, NZ cemetery

Father: Leonard

Mother: Rachel 1852 - 1904

Married: 9 Dec 1903

Carmont Alice Mary Sarah

Born: 8 Aug 1883 Otaki, NZ
Died: 15 Feb 1963 (80) Napier, NZ
Buried: Warerangi Lawn cemetery, Napier, NZ
Father: Allen John 1841 - 1922
Mother: Susannah Bills 1847 - 1890

Married: (2"%) 16 Sep 1916

McLaughlin James Ernest

Born: c 1875

Died: 22 Aug 1942

Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery

Children:

Barrow Norma Florence Rachael
Born: 14 Jul 1904

Died: 3 Sep 1988 (84) Napier, NZ
Buried: Warerangi Lawn cemetery, Napier, NZ

Married: 23 Jan 1924

Hamlin Leo Donald Ernest

Born: 9 Jul 1901 Reefton, NZ
Died: 6 Nov 1977 (76) Napier, NZ
Buried: Warerangi Lawn cemetery, Napier, NZ
Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

BP0068

Karori

Otaki Catholic
Otaki Catholic



Notes:

See Horowhenua Chronicle 10 Nov 1913 for Inquest information

Electoral Rolls:

1902
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919

1902
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954

BP0068

Charles
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki

James
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier

Napier
Napier
Napier
Taradale
Clive
Clive

Wairoa

Napier
Napier
Napier

Leo

Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Wairoa
Napier
Napier

Saddler
Saddler
Saddler
Saddler

Horsetrainer
Jockey
Jockey
Jockey

Labourer
Driver
Driver
Driver
Labourer
Labourer

Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Officer
Bank Officer
Insurance Agent
Insurance Agent

Alice

Otaki
Otaki
Otaki

Napier
Napier
Napier
Taradale
Clive
Clive

Norma

Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Wairoa
Napier
Napier

Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Widow

Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

BP0068

Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier

Insurance Agent
Insurance Agent
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier
Napier

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow



