## BARROW Charles Lewis (Louis)

Born: 6 Jan 1877

Died: 9 Nov 1913 (36) Otaki, NZ

Buried: Otaki, NZ cemetery

Father: Leonard

Mother: Rachel 1852 – 1904 Karori

Married: 9 Dec 1903

## **Carmont** Alice Mary Sarah

Born: 8 Aug 1883 Otaki, NZ
Died: 15 Feb 1963 (80) Napier, NZ
Buried: Warerangi Lawn cemetery, Napier, NZ

Father: Allen John 1841 – 1922 Otaki Catholic Mother: Susannah Bills 1847 – 1890 Otaki Catholic

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 16 Sep 1916

## McLaughlin James Ernest

Born: c 1875

Died: 22 Aug 1942

Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery

#### **Children:**

Barrow Norma Florence Rachael

Born: 14 Jul 1904

Died: 3 Sep 1988 (84) Napier, NZ Buried: Warerangi Lawn cemetery, Napier, NZ

Married: 23 Jan 1924

#### Hamlin Leo Donald Ernest

Born: 9 Jul 1901 Reefton, NZ Died: 6 Nov 1977 (76) Napier, NZ Buried: Warerangi Lawn cemetery, Napier, NZ

## **Property:**

Does not appear on any property lists

BP0068

## **Notes:**

See Horowhenua Chronicle 10 Nov 1913 for Inquest information

# **Electoral Rolls:**

1902	<b>Charles</b> Otaki	Saddler	Alice	
1902 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919	Otaki Otaki Otaki	Saddler Saddler Saddler	Otaki Otaki Otaki	Married Married Married
1902 1905 1908 1911 1914	James Napier Napier Napier Napier	Horsetrainer Jockey Jockey Jockey		
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941	Napier Napier Napier Taradale Clive Clive	Labourer Driver Driver Driver Labourer Labourer	Napier Napier Napier Taradale Clive Clive	Married Married Married Married Married
1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960	Wairoa Napier Napier Napier			Widow Widow Widow Widow
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	Leo Napier Napier Napier Napier Napier Napier Napier Napier Napier Wairoa Napier Napier	Bank Clerk Bank Officer Bank Officer Insurance Agent Insurance Agent	Norma  Napier Napier Napier Napier Napier Napier Wairoa Napier Napier	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married

BP0068 2

1957	Napier	Insurance Agent	Napier	Married
1960	Napier	Insurance Agent	Napier	Married
1963	Napier	Retired	Napier	Married
1966	Napier	Retired	Napier	Married
1969	Napier	Retired	Napier	Married
1972	Napier	Retired	Napier	Married
1978			Napier	Widow
1981			Napier	Widow

BP0068 3